

No. 06-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COLTEC INDUSTRIES INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN D. GARDNER
WILLIAM H. O'BRIEN
CLINT E. MASSENGILL
COOLEY GODWARD KRONISH
LLP
1114 Ave. of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 479-6130

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
LAURA M. BARZILAI
MIRT ZWITTER-TEHOVNIK
PETER C. PFAFFENROTH
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Petitioner

November 8, 2006

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JUDGMENT FOR WHICH REVIEW IS SOUGHT	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES OR OTHER PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statement Of Facts.....	4
B. Proceedings Below	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. COURTS HAVE ADOPTED CONFLICTING STANDARDS OF REVIEW OF TRIAL COURT FINDINGS ON ECONOMIC SUBSTANCE.....	14
A. The Decision Below Deepens A Mature 5-3 Split In The Circuits Over The Proper Stan- dard Of Review.....	14
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court Requiring Deference To Trial Court Findings Of Fact On Economic Sub- stance	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
II. THERE IS A DEEP CONFLICT IN THE CIRCUITS ON THE SUBSTANTIVE STANDARD FOR DETERMINING WHEN A TRANSACTION MAY BE DISREGARDED UNDER THE TAX LAWS	18
III. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NECESSARY NOW TO RESTORE PREDICTABILITY TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF FEDERAL TAX LAWS.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>ACM P'ship v. Commissioner</i> , 157 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1998).....	14, 21, 22, 28
<i>ASA Investering's P'ship v. Commissioner</i> , 201 F.3d 505 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Aeroquip-Vickers, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 347 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 809 (2004).....	29
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	26
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. United States</i> , 326 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>American Realty Trust v. United States</i> , 498 F.2d 1194 (4th Cir. 1974).....	17
<i>Bail Bonds by Marvin Nelson, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 820 F.2d 1543 (9th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Bazley v. Commissioner</i> , 331 U.S. 737 (1947)	16, 17
<i>Black & Decker Corp. v. United States</i> , 436 F.3d 431 (4th Cir. 2006).....	15, 19, 24
<i>In re CM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Casebeer v. Commissioner</i> , 909 F.2d 1360 (9th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>In re Comdisco, Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Comdisco v. United States</i> , 756 F.2d 569 (7th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Commissioner v. Duberstein</i> , 363 U.S. 278 (1960).....	16
<i>Commissioner v. Court Holding Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 331 (1945).....	16, 24
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 277 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2001)	15, 22
<i>Deweese v. Commissioner</i> , 870 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1989).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 435 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2006).....	15, 21
<i>Eagle Trans. Ltd. v. O'Connor</i> , 470 F. Supp. 731 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	27
<i>FMC Fin. Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 632 F.2d 413 (5th Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. Commissioner</i> , 869 F.2d 785 (4th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Gardner v. Commissioner</i> , 954 F.2d 836 (2d Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Gilman v. Commissioner</i> , 933 F.2d 143 (2d Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935).....	13, 23, 24, 25
<i>Helvering v. Minnesota Tea Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 378 (1935).....	23
<i>Horn v. Commissioner</i> , 968 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	13, 19, 20
<i>Hutton v. United States</i> , 501 F.2d 1055 (6th Cir. 1974).....	24
<i>IES Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 253 F.3d 350 (8th Cir. 2001).....	15, 22
<i>James v. Commissioner</i> , 899 F.2d 905 (10th Cir. 1990).....	15, 21
<i>In re Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 129 B.R. 710 (E.D.N.Y. 1991), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 982 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Karr v. Commissioner</i> , 924 F.2d 1018 (11th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Kirchman v. Commissioner</i> , 862 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1989).....	15, 20, 22, 24
<i>Long Term Capital Holdings v. United States</i> , 150 Fed. App'x 40 (2d Cir. 2005).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Lukens v. Commissioner</i> , 945 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Massengill v. Commissioner</i> , 876 F.2d 616 (8th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Nicole Rose Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 320 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14, 22
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) ...	4
<i>Peat Oil & Gas Assocs. v. Commissioner</i> , 100 T.C. 271 (1993), <i>aff'd sub nom. Ferguson v. Commissioner</i> , 29 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Pullman Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) ...	17
<i>Rexnord, Inc. v. United States</i> , 940 F.2d 1094 (7th Cir. 1991).....	14, 15
<i>Rice's Toyota World, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 752 F.2d 89 (4th Cir. 1985)	14, 19
<i>Sacks v. Commissioner</i> , 69 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>TIFD III-E, Inc. v. United States</i> , 459 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Thompson v. Commissioner</i> , 631 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>United Parcel Serv. of Am., Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 254 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2001)	13, 20, 24, 28
<i>United States v. Consumer Life Ins. Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 725 (1977).....	13
<i>Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 254 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2001)	14, 20
<i>Yosha v. Commissioner</i> , 861 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Zmuda v. Commissioner</i> , 731 F.2d 1417 (9th Cir. 1984).....	22

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 351 (1996).....	1
-----------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
26 U.S.C. § 357 (1996).....	1, 10, 23
§ 358 (1996)	1, 23

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Stephen M. Bainbridge, <i>Abolishing Veil Piercing</i> , 26 J. Corp. L. 479 (2001).....	26
Joseph Bankman, <i>The Economic Substance Doc- trine</i> , 74 S. Cal. L. Rev. 5 (2000).....	28, 29
Boris I. Bittker & Lawrence Lokken, <i>Federal Taxation of Income, Estates & Gifts</i> (Supp. No. 2, 2006)	28
Karen C. Burke, <i>Black & Decker in the Fourth Circuit: Tax Shelters and Textualism</i> , 111 Tax Notes 315 (Apr. 17, 2006)	29
Frank H. Easterbrook & Daniel R. Fischel, <i>Lim- ited Liability and the Corporation</i> , 52 U. Chi. L. Rev. 89 (1985).....	27
Craig W. Friedrich, <i>IRS Rebuffed in Three-Fold Attack on Aircraft Financing</i> , 32 J. Corp. Tax'n 36 (2005).....	29
2 Martin D. Ginsburg & Jack S. Levin, <i>Mergers, Acquisitions, & Buyouts</i> (2003)	28
Nicholas Gunther, <i>Economics and Compaq v. Commissioner</i> , 97 Tax Notes 555 (Oct. 28, 2002)	29
David P. Hariton, <i>The Compaq Case, Notice 98-5, And Tax Shelters: The Theory Is All Wrong</i> , 94 Tax Notes 501 (Jan. 28, 2002).....	25
Yoram Keinan, <i>The Many Faces of the Economic Substance's Two-Prong Test: Time For Recon- ciliation?</i> 1 NYU J.L. & Bus. 371 (2005)	19
Richard M. Lipton, <i>What will be the Long-Term Impact of the Sixth-Circuit's Divided Decision in Dow Chemical?</i> , 104 J. Tax'n 332 (2006)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Zachary Nahaas, Note, <i>Codifying the Economic Substance Doctrine: A Proposal on the Doorstep of Usefulness</i> , 58 Admin. L. Rev. 247 (2006).....	19
Michael H. Paravano & Melinda L. Reynolds, <i>Tax Shelters: Evaluating Recent Developments</i> , 685 PLI/Tax 895 (2005)	19
Stephen B. Presser, <i>The Bogalusa Explosion, ‘Single Business Enterprise,’ ‘Alter Ego,’ and Other Errors</i> , 100 Nw. U. L. Rev. 405 (2006)	26
John F. Prusiecki, <i>Coltec: A Case of Misdirected Analysis of Economic Substance</i> , 112 Tax Notes 524 (Aug. 7, 2006).....	30
John F. Prusiecki, <i>Economic Substance – The Debate Rages</i> , 112 Tax Notes 1193 (Sept. 25, 2006).....	30
Susan Simmonds, <i>Year In Review: Shelter Cases Highlight Uncertain Outcomes</i> , 109 Tax Notes 45 (Jan. 3, 2005)	29
Dean Weiner & Christopher W. Campbell, <i>Right Results? Wrong Theories! – Coltec Industries and Castle Harbour, J. Corp. Tax’n</i> (forthcoming 2006).....	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Korb Acknowledges U.S. Supreme Court May Need To Clarify Economic Substance Doctrine</i> , Daily Tax Rep. (BNA) (Oct. 27, 2006)	2
Stephen J. Crandall et al., RAND Inst. for Civil Justice, <i>Asbestos Litigation Costs and Compensation: An Interim Report</i> (2002).....	4
Donald L. Korb, <i>Korb Gives Speech on Economic Substance Doctrine</i> (Jan. 25, 2005), available at 2005 TNT 16-22 (LEXIS)	2, 13, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
David Lupi-Sher, <i>Corporate Tax Shelters Regain Vitality</i> , 92 Tax Notes 11 (July 2, 2001).....	29
Eileen J. O’Connor, <i>Enforcement Is Progressing, Justice Department Attorney Testifies At Senate Finance Hearing</i> , 114 Tax Notes 42 (June 14, 2006)	29
Sheryl Stratton, <i>Korb, Practitioners Discuss Economic Substance Cases</i> (Oct. 27, 2006), available at 2006 TNT 208-2 (LEXIS)	24
Sheryl Stratton, <i>Government, Tax Bar Disagree Over Impact of Coltec</i> , 212 Tax Notes 1 (Nov. 1, 2006)	30
B. John Williams, Jr., <i>IRS Chief Counsel Offers Tax Shelter Resolution Strategies</i> , 40 Tax Notes 20 (Feb. 25, 2003).....	29
